

**OFFICIAL JOURNAL**  
**OF THE**  
**HOUSE OF**  
**REPRESENTATIVES**  
**OF THE**  
**STATE OF LOUISIANA**

**FOURTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS**

**Fortieth Extraordinary Session of the Legislature  
Under the Adoption of the  
Constitution of 1974**

House of Representatives  
State Capitol  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana  
  
Thursday, June 9, 2016

The House of Representatives was called to order at 2:25 P.M., by the Honorable Taylor Barras, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

**Morning Hour**

**ROLL CALL**

The roll being called, the following members answered to their names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leopold
Abraham	Gaines	Lopinto
Abramson	Garofalo	Lyons
Adams	Gisclair	Mack
Amedee	Glover	Magee
Anders	Guinn	Marcelle
Armes	Hall	McFarland
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Bagneris	Havard	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Hazel	Montoucet
Billiot	Henry	Moreno
Bishop	Hensgens	Morris, Jay
Bouie	Hilferty	Morris, Jim
Broadwater	Hill	Norton
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pearson
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pierre
Carmody	Hollis	Pope
Carpenter	Horton	Price
Carter, R.	Howard	Pylant
Carter, S.	Hunter	Reynolds
Chaney	Huval	Richard
Connick	Ivey	Schexnayder
Coussan	Jackson	Schroder
Cox	James	Seabaugh
Cromer	Jefferson	Shadoin
Danahay	Jenkins	Simon
Davis	Johnson, M.	Smith
DeVillier	Johnson, R.	Stokes
Dwight	Jones	Talbot
Edmonds	Jordan	Thibaut
Emerson	Landry, T.	White

Falconer	LeBas	Willmott
Foil	Leger	Zeringue
Total - 102		

The Speaker announced that there were 102 members present and a quorum.

**Prayer**

Prayer was offered by Rep. Shadoin.

**Pledge of Allegiance**

Rep. Terry Landry led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

**Reading of the Journal**

On motion of Rep. Hill, the reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Hill, the Journal of June 8, 2016, was adopted.

**Reports of Committees**

The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on  
Appropriations  
  
June 9, 2016

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Appropriations to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 2, by Abramson  
Reported favorably. (18-0)

CAMERON HENRY  
Chairman

Report of the Committee on  
Civil Law and Procedure  
  
June 9, 2016

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 7, by Stokes (Joint Resolution)  
Reported without amendments. (5-0-1)

RAYMOND E. GAROFALO, JR.  
Chairman

**RULE 6.8(A) REPORT  
OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CIVIL LAW AND  
PROCEDURE  
ON HOUSE BILL NO. 7**

June 9, 2016

**I. SUMMARY OF JOINT RESOLUTION**

This report is for House Bill No. 7 of the 2016 Second Special Session by Representative Julie Stokes, proposing to amend Article VII, Section 4(A) of the Constitution.

HB 7 proposes to amend the constitution to eliminate the income tax deduction for federal income taxes paid for purposes of computing individual income taxes and the references to the maximum amount of individual income tax rates and brackets by amending Article VII, Section 4(A).

II. CONCLUSION

The proposed measure cannot be accomplished statutorily.

HB 7 proposes to amend the constitution to eliminate the income tax deduction for federal income taxes paid by amending Article VII, Section 4(A).

III. OTHER PENDING MEASURES

Total joint resolutions introduced: 1

Total joint resolutions reported by other standing committees: 1

There are no other constitutional amendments pending which may conflict with HB 7.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

With Amendments

Without Amendments X

Report of the Committee on Ways and Means

June 9, 2016

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Ways and Means to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 5, by Leger Reported favorably. (15-2)

House Bill No. 6, by Leger Reported favorably. (18-0)

House Bill No. 50, by Montoucet Reported with amendments. (14-0)

NEIL C. ABRAMSON Chairman

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the rules were suspended in order to take up House Bills contained in the committee reports at this time.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 2— BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON AN ACT

To provide with respect to the capital outlay budget and the capital outlay program for state government, state institutions, and other public entities; to provide for the designation of projects and improvements; to provide for the financing thereof making appropriations from certain sources; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Appropriations.

On motion of Rep. Henry, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

Suspension of the Rules

Rep. Abramson moved to suspend the rules to schedule House Bill No. 2 for third reading and final consideration today, which motion was agreed to.

HOUSE BILL NO. 5— BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER AN ACT

To amend and reenact Sections 3 and 4 of Act No. 30 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature and Sections 2, 3, and 4 of Act No. 31 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, relative to corporate income tax; to provide for the deductibility of federal income taxes paid from state corporate income tax liability; to provide for the applicability and effectiveness of proposed changes to the deduction; to change the date for submission of a proposed constitutional amendment to the voters; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Ways and Means.

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 6— BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER AN ACT

To amend and reenact Sections 2 and 3 of Act No. 8 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, relative to corporate income tax; to provide for the applicability and effectiveness of the corporate income tax rate established in Act No. 8 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Ways and Means.

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 7— BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES A JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing to amend Article VII, Section 4(A) of the Constitution of Louisiana, relative to income provision contained in Act No. 31 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature; to provide with respect to the rates and brackets for purposes of calculating individual income taxes; to establish the maximum rate for purposes of calculating individual income taxes; to provide with respect to the deductibility of federal income taxes paid for purposes of computing state individual income taxes; to provide for applicability; to provide for submission of the proposed amendment to the electors; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported without amendments by the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

On motion of Rep. Garofalo, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 50— BY REPRESENTATIVE MONToucET AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:293(9)(a)(xvii), relative to individual income tax; to provide for certain deductions for purposes of

calculating individual income tax liability; to reduce the deduction for certain net capital gains; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Ways and Means.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

#### HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 50 by Representative Montoucet

##### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 18, delete "fifty percent" and at the beginning of line 19, delete "of the"

##### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the end of line 2, insert the following:

"The provisions of this Item shall apply only to a business in which the taxpayer was employed or in which the taxpayer materially participated for five years and which has been held for a minimum of five years immediately prior to its sale. The amount of the deduction shall be limited as follows:

(I) For the sale or exchange of an equity interest of an entity domiciled in the state for five years or greater, but less than ten years, prior to the sale or exchange, the capital gains deduction shall be fifty percent.

(II) For the sale or exchange of an equity interest of an entity domiciled in the state for ten years or greater, but less than fifteen years, prior to the sale or exchange, the capital gains deduction shall be sixty percent.

(III) For the sale or exchange of an equity interest of an entity domiciled in the state for fifteen years or greater, but less than twenty years, prior to the sale or exchange, the capital gains deduction shall be seventy percent.

(IV) For the sale or exchange of an equity interest of an entity domiciled in the state for twenty years or greater, but less than twenty-five years, prior to the sale or exchange, the capital gains deduction shall be eighty percent.

(V) For the sale or exchange of an equity interest of an entity domiciled in the state for twenty-five years or greater, but less than thirty years, prior to the sale or exchange, the capital gains deduction shall be ninety percent.

(VI) For the sale or exchange of an equity interest of an entity domiciled in the state for thirty years or greater, the capital gains deduction shall be one hundred percent.

\* \* \*

##### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 4, after "applicable" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 5 in its entirety and insert "to sales or exchanges in equity interests that occur on or after the effective date of this Act."

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

### House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on third reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 3— BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON AN ACT

To enact the Omnibus Bond Authorization Act of 2016 and to repeal the Act which originated as House Bill No. 3 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature, relative to the implementation of a five-year capital improvement program; to provide for the repeal of certain prior bond authorizations; to provide for new bond authorizations; to provide for authorization and sale of such bonds by the State Bond Commission; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

#### Motion

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the bill was returned to the calendar.

#### Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Abramson gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 3 from the calendar on Wednesday, June 15, 2016.

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 8— BY REPRESENTATIVE MAGEE AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:302(V)(introductory paragraph) as enacted by Act No. 25 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature and to enact R.S. 47:302(AA) and 321.1(F)(66), relative to state sales and use tax; to provide with respect to the exemption for purchases of fishing vessels, supplies, fuels, lubricants, and repairs of vessels by licensed commercial fishermen; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

#### Motion

On motion of Rep. Magee, the bill was returned to the calendar.

#### Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Magee gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 8 from the calendar on Monday, June 13, 2016.

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 24— BY REPRESENTATIVE ANDERS AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:832(A)(3) and to enact R.S. 22:832(C)(6), relative to the insurance premium tax; to exempt health maintenance organizations from the reduction of the tax due made in Act No. 10 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session; to provide for qualifying Louisiana investments of health maintenance organizations; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Anders sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

Page 4 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Anders to Engrossed House Bill No. 24 by Representative Anders

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete lines 8 through 17 and insert the following:

"(a) Certificates of deposit issued in Louisiana by any bank, savings and loan association, or savings bank any of which has a main office or branch in Louisiana or by a trust company with a main office or branch in Louisiana if such trust company holds such funds in trust and invests them in certificates of deposit issued by a bank, savings and loan association, or savings bank with a main office or branch in Louisiana.

(b) Cash on deposit in an account in Louisiana in any bank, savings and loan association, or savings bank, or a trust company holding such funds in trust, any of which has a main office or branch in Louisiana."

On motion of Rep. Anders, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Anders moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table listing names of representatives who voted 'YEAS' for the amendment, including Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Abramson, Adams, Anders, Armes, Bacala, Bagley, Bagneris, Berthelot, Billiot, Bishop, Bouie, Broadwater, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Carter, R., Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Coussan, Cox, Danahay, Davis, DeVillier, Dwight, Emerson, Foil, Franklin, and Total - 91.

NAYS

Table listing names of representatives who voted 'NAYS' for the amendment, including Amedee, Cromer, Edmonds, Falconer, and Total - 10.

ABSENT

Table listing absent representatives: Carter, G., Ivey, Total - 4, Landry, N., Pugh.

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Anders moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Horton requested the House consent to correct her vote on final passage of House Bill No. 24 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Mike Johnson requested the House consent to correct his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 24 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 25— BY REPRESENTATIVE LYONS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:6025(A)(1), relative to income tax credits; to provide for the Louisiana Citizens Property Insurance Corporation assessment tax credit; to reduce the amount of the credit; to repeal the sunset of the reduction in the amount of the credit; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Lyons moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table listing names of representatives who voted 'YEAS' for House Bill No. 25, including Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Abramson, Adams, Anders, Armes, Bacala, Bagneris, Berthelot, Billiot, Bouie, Broadwater, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carpenter, Carter, R., Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Cox, Cromer, Danahay, Davis, Dwight, Franklin, and Total - 67.

NAYS

Amedee	Hazel	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Henry	Pearson
Carmody	Hodges	Pylant
Coussan	Hollis	Richard
DeVillier	Horton	Schroder
Edmonds	Huval	Seabaugh
Emerson	Ivey	Simon
Falconer	Johnson, M.	Talbot
Foil	Jones	Willmott
Garofalo	Mack	
Guinn	Miguez	
Total - 31		

ABSENT

Bagley	Hensgens	Stokes
Carter, G.	Landry, N.	
Harris, J.	Pugh	
Total - 7		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Lyons moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 29—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE PRICE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:115(A)(3) and (C) and 1624(A), to enact R.S. 47:1624(C) through (E), and to repeal R.S. 47:287.657, 617, and 1624.1, relative to the payment of interest on certain overpayments; to provide for the calculation of interest on certain overpayments; to provide for the authority of the secretary of the Department of Revenue to pay interest on overpayments; to provide for certain limitations and requirements; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 29 by Representative Price

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 14, following "the" and before "," change "aforesaid credit" to "credit provided for in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 15, following "for" and before "taxable" change "said" to "the"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Price sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Price to Engrossed House Bill No. 29 by Representative Price

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, line 1, after "may" delete "net" and insert "offset"

On motion of Rep. Price, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Price moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Leopold
Abraham	Gaines	Lopinto
Abramson	Garofalo	Lyons
Adams	Gisclair	Mack
Amedee	Glover	Magee
Anders	Guinn	Marcelle
Armes	Hall	McFarland
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Bagneris	Havard	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Hazel	Moreno
Billiot	Henry	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Hilferty	Morris, Jim
Bouie	Hill	Norton
Broadwater	Hodges	Pearson
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pope
Carmody	Horton	Price
Carpenter	Howard	Pylant
Carter, R.	Hunter	Reynolds
Carter, S.	Huval	Richard
Chaney	Ivey	Schexnayder
Connick	Jackson	Schroder
Coussan	James	Shadoin
Cox	Jefferson	Smith
Danahay	Jenkins	Stokes
Davis	Johnson, M.	Talbot
DeVillier	Johnson, R.	Thibaut
Dwight	Jones	White
Edmonds	Jordan	Willmott
Emerson	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Falconer	LeBas	
Foil	Leger	
Total - 97		

NAYS

Seabaugh	Simon
Total - 2	

ABSENT

Carter, G.	Hensgens	Montoucet
Cromer	Landry, N.	Pugh
Total - 6		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Price moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 35—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE ANDERS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:842 and to repeal R.S. 22:270, relative to the annual minimum tax on health maintenance

organizations; to establish the rate of the annual minimum tax; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Anders, the bill was returned to the calendar.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 51—**

BY REPRESENTATIVES JIM MORRIS, ABRAMSON, BOUIE, BROADWATER, DAVIS, DEVILLIER, DWIGHT, EDMONDS, HILFERTY, HORTON, HUVAL, JAMES, JAY MORRIS, STOKES, THIBAUT, AND WHITE

**AN ACT**

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:302(V)(introductory paragraph) as enacted by Act No. 25 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Louisiana Legislature and R.S. 47:321.1(F)(introductory paragraph) and to enact R.S. 47:302(AA) and 321.1(F)(66), relative to state sales and use taxes; to provide with respect to the effectiveness of exemptions and exclusions for sales of certain tangible personal property and services; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Jim Morris sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Jim Morris to Engrossed House Bill No. 51 by Representative Jim Morris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 3, delete "and R.S." and at the beginning of line 4, delete "47:321.1(F)(introductory paragraph)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 10, after "Legislature" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 11, delete "paragraph are" and insert "is"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 7, after "exemptions" and before "to" insert "shall be applicable"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, at the end of line 19, delete "except as otherwise provided" and at the beginning of line 20, delete "in Paragraph (66) of this Subsection."

On motion of Rep. Jim Morris, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. James sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative James to Engrossed House Bill No. 51 by Representative Jim Morris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "as" change "R.S. 47:302(V)(introductory paragraph)" to "R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(ii)(bb), 302(V)(introductory paragraph)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "Legislature" and before "and" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 9, after "Section 1." and before "as" change "R.S. 47:302(V)(introductory paragraph)" to "R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(ii)(bb), 302(V)(introductory paragraph)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 10, after "Legislature" and before "and" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"§301. Definitions

As used in this Chapter the following words, terms, and phrases have the meaning ascribed to them in this Section, unless the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

- \*                    \*                    \*
- (10)                    \*                    \*                    \*
- \*                    \*                    \*
- (c)                    \*                    \*                    \*
- \*                    \*                    \*
- (ii)                    \*                    \*                    \*
- \*                    \*                    \*

(bb) The term "sale at retail" does not include an isolated or occasional sale of tangible personal property by a person not engaged in such business. "Isolated or occasional sale" shall include the following:

(I) Six or fewer separate sales of taxable items at retail during a twelve-month period by a person who does not habitually engage, or hold himself out as engaging, in the business of selling taxable items at retail.

(II) The sale of the entire operating assets of a business, or of a separate division, branch, or identifiable segment of a business.

(III) The sale of tangible personal property by an individual if the property was originally bought by the individual or a member of the individual's family for the personal use of the individual or the individual's family.

(IV) The sale of tangible personal property by an individual if the individual is not required to be registered as a dealer under this Chapter.

(V) The sale of tangible personal property by an individual if the individual does not employ an auctioneer, broker, or factor, other than an online auction, to sell the property.

(VI) The sale of tangible personal property by an individual if the total receipts from sales of the individual's tangible personal property in a calendar year do not exceed three thousand dollars.

(VII) The sale of tangible personal property at a sheriff's sale or tax sale due to foreclosure on the property.

(VIII) Sales of aircraft, boats, mobile homes, or motor vehicles in this state of a class or type required to be registered, licensed, titled, or documented in this state or by the United States government shall not be isolated or occasional sales, except as provided in R.S. 47:6001.

\* \* \*

On motion of Rep. James, the amendments were withdrawn.

Rep. Jim Morris moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Lyons
Abraham	Gaines	Mack
Abramson	Garofalo	Magee
Adams	Gisclair	Marcelle
Amedee	Glover	McFarland
Anders	Guinn	Miguez
Armes	Hall	Miller, D.
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miller, G.
Bagley	Harris, L.	Montoucet
Bagneris	Havard	Moreno
Berthelot	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Henry	Morris, Jim
Bishop	Hensgens	Norton
Bouie	Hilferty	Pearson
Broadwater	Hill	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pope
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Price
Carmody	Hollis	Pylant
Carpenter	Horton	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Howard	Richard
Carter, S.	Huval	Schexnayder
Chaney	Ivey	Schroder
Connick	Jackson	Seabaugh
Coussan	James	Shadoin
Cox	Jefferson	Simon
Cromer	Jenkins	Smith
Danahay	Johnson, M.	Stokes
Davis	Johnson, R.	Talbot
DeVillier	Jones	Thibaut
Dwight	Landry, T.	White
Edmonds	LeBas	Willmott
Emerson	Leger	Zeringue
Falconer	Leopold	
Foil	Lopinto	

Total - 100

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Carter, G.	Jordan	Pugh
Hunter	Landry, N.	

Total - 5

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Jim Morris moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 52—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON  
AN ACT

To provide relative to the execution, implementation, and administration of capital outlay appropriations for Fiscal Year 2016-2017; to provide for exceptions; to provide for specific requirements concerning applications; to establish limitations; to provide for effectiveness.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 52 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 18, following "submitted" and before "non-state" change "by" to "on"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 7, following "the" and before ", the Louisiana" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, line 1, following "For all projects in" and before "Capital" insert "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 17, following "district" and before "or" insert "2"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, line 26, following "Lafayette Parish" delete ",,"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 27, following "agreement" and before "and" insert "2"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, line 31, following "in this" and before "Act" delete "this"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, line 1, following "of the" and before "LA Hwy" change "City of Broussard Three-lane" to "city of Broussard three-lane"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, line 10, following "include" and before "purchase" change "he" to "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 6, line 22, following "or" and before "provide" insert "to"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 8, line 31, following "this" and before "to" change "act" to "Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 10, line 11, following "Improvements project" change ",," to ",,"

Page 8 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 10, at the beginning of line 30 change "Interagency Transfer" to "interagency transfer"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 13, line 9, following "Act, the" and before "Capital" delete "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 13, line 13, following "with" and before "end of line" change "HCR 202 of 2009" to "House Concurrent Resolution 202 of the 2009 Regular Session"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 13, lines 29 and 30, following "Resolution" and before "." change "No. 168 of 2011" to "168 of the 2011 Regular Session"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 14, line 9, following "2004" and before "for" change "R.S." to "Regular Session"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Abramson to Engrossed House Bill No. 52 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "relative to the" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 3 and 4 in their entirety, and insert the following:

"capital outlay appropriations for Fiscal Year 2016-2017; to provide with respect to capital outlay project requests; to require the submission of certain capital outlay project requests; to provide for applicability; to provide for"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 7, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 8 through 14 in their entirety, and from the beginning of line 15, delete "Act," and insert the following:

"Notwithstanding any provision of the Capital Outlay Act of the 2016 Second Extraordinary Session of the Legislature,"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, delete lines 6 through 31 in their entirety, delete pages 3 through 13 in their entirety, and on page 14, delete lines 1 through 27 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 14, at the beginning of line 28, delete "Section 6." and insert "Section 2."

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table listing names of representatives and their roll call status (Yeas, Nays, Absent).

Total - 97

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Table listing names of representatives who were absent.

Total - 8

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 53— BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 39:467 and 468, relative to sales of certain services and tangible personal property at certain facilities owned by the state or a political subdivision; to impose a local public entertainment facility access charge; to provide for the collection and use of certain state and local revenues; to provide for exemptions from certain taxes and charges; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:



**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 53 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 9, following "a" and before "domed" change "state owned" to "state-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 13, following "(4)" and before "domed" change "State owned" to "State-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 22, following "Class" and before "professional" change "Triple A" to "Triple-A"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 7, following "B." and before "facility" change "State owned" to "State-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, line 7, following "a" and before the end of the line change "state owned" to "state-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 22, following "a" and before "baseball" change "state owned" to "state-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, lines 16 and 17, change "state owned" to "state-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 17, following "described in" and before "of this Section" change "Paragraph (4)(a) of Subsection A" to "Subparagraph (A)(4)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 4, line 25, following "the" and before "domed" change "state owned" to "state-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 4, line 26, following "described in" and before "of this Section" change "Paragraph (4)(a) of Subsection A" to "Subparagraph (A)(4)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 7, line 15, following "for" and before "." change "herein" to "in this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 7, line 21, following "leagues" and before "and" insert ";"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 7, line 25, following "leagues" and before "and" insert ";"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 8, line 10 following "the" and before "property" change "publicly-owned" to "publicly owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 10, line 10, following "leagues" and before "and" insert ";"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Abramson to Engrossed House Bill No. 53 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, at the end of line 2, delete "July 1, 2016." and insert "September 1, 2016."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, line 10 after "exceed" delete the remainder of the line and insert "one and one-half"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, line 18, after "allocated" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

"one-half to the Louisiana School of Math, Science, and the Arts, and one-half to the"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, at the end of line 2, delete "monthly" and insert "quarterly"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, delete lines 14 through 19 in their entirety and insert the following:

"on aging, except as follows:

(aa) Of the total local access charge proceeds distributed to Orleans Parish, twenty percent shall be allocated to the New Orleans Council on Aging.

(bb) Of the total local access charge proceeds derived from sales at the Angola State Penitentiary Rodeo, sixty-six percent shall be allocated to the West Feliciana School Board, and thirty-four percent shall be allocated to the West Feliciana Council on Aging."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, at the end of line 6, delete "July 1, 2016." and insert "September 1, 2016."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, at the end of line 15, delete "herein" and insert "in this Section"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 8, at the beginning of line 7, after "A." and before "Sales" insert the following:

"The provisions of this Section shall apply to any public facility that is not subject to the provisions of R.S. 39:467."

Page 10 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 8, line 22, after "Subsection B of this Section." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 23 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 9, line 3, after "Beginning" and before the comma "," delete "July 1, 2016" and insert "September 1, 2016"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 9, line 6, after "athletic" delete the remainder of the line and insert "events"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 9, line 10, after "transaction" delete the comma "," and delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 9, line 15, after "athletic" delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 9, at the end of line 19, delete "July 1, 2016" and insert "September 1, 2016"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 9, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
"(g) Parking pursuant to events allowed under an existing lease or extension thereof."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 9, line 21, after "shall be" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

"an obligation collected and accounted for in the same manner as is provided for a facility that is subject to the provisions of R.S."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 9, at the end of line 22, delete "as", delete line 23 in its entirety, and insert the following:

"conducted in the same manner as is provided for a facility that is subject to the provisions of R.S. 39:467(B)(5)."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 10, line 18, after "after" and before the period "." delete "July 1, 2016" and insert "September 1, 2016"

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the amendments were adopted.
Rep. Abramson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Lopinto
Abraham Gaines Lyons
Abramson Garofalo Mack
Adams Gisclair Magee
Amedee Glover Marcelle

Anders Guinn McFarland
Armes Hall Miguez
Bacala Harris, J. Miller, D.
Bagley Harris, L. Miller, G.
Bagneris Havard Montoucet
Berthelot Hazel Moreno
Billiot Henry Morris, Jay
Bishop Hensgens Morris, Jim
Bouie Hilferty Norton
Broadwater Hill Pearson
Brown, C. Hodges Pierre
Brown, T. Hoffmann Price
Carmody Hollis Pylant
Carter, R. Horton Reynolds
Carter, S. Howard Richard
Chaney Huval Schexnayder
Connick Ivey Schroder
Coussan Jackson Seabaugh
Cox James Shadoin
Cromer Jefferson Simon
Danahay Jenkins Smith
Davis Johnson, M. Stokes
DeVillier Johnson, R. Talbot
Dwight Jones Thibaut
Edmonds Landry, T. White
Emerson LeBas Willmott
Falconer Leger Zeringue
Foil Leopold

Total - 98

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Carpenter Jordan Pugh
Carter, G. Landry, N.
Hunter Pope
Total - 7

The Chair declared the above bill, having received a two-thirds vote of the elected members, was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 17—
BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:32(A), 79, 293(10), and 295(B) and to repeal R.S. 47:293(3) and (9)(a)(xi) and 294, relative to the individual income tax; to provide for the calculation of individual income tax liability; to provide for the rates and brackets on individual income tax; to provide for certain deductions and credits; to reduce certain deductions and credits; to repeal the deduction for excess federal itemized personal deductions; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Stokes, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Stokes gave notice of her intention to call House Bill No. 17 from the calendar on Monday, June 13, 2016.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 20—**

BY REPRESENTATIVE REYNOLDS  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:287.95(A), (C)(1), (D), and (F)(2)(b) and to enact R.S. 47:287.95(L) and (M), relative to corporate income tax; to provide for the calculation of apportionment income for certain businesses; to provide for the weighing of certain ratios in the calculation of Louisiana income; to provide for the sourcing of certain sales; to provide for applicability; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 20 by Representative Reynolds

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 28, following "provide for in" and before "of this" change "Subparagraph (1)(a)(ii)" to "Item (a)(ii)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, delete line 7

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, line 25, following "other than" and before "of tangible" change "sale" to "sales"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, line 27, following "the sale is" and before "assigned" delete "thus"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, line 1, following "lease" and before "or license" insert "₂"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, line 1, following "of" and before "property" change "real" to "immovable"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 5, line 29, following "reflect the" and before "market" change "taxpayers" to "taxpayer's"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, line 21, following "reflect the" and before "market" change "taxpayers" to "taxpayer's"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 7, lines 7-8, change "Title 26, Section 318 of the U.S. Code" to "26 U.S.C. 318"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 7, lines 12-13, change "Title 26, Section 318 of the U.S. Code" to "26 U.S.C. 318"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 7, line 16, following "in" and before " " change "Title 26, Section 1563 of the U.S. Code" to "26 U.S.C. 1563"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 7, lines 17-18, change "Title 26, Section 1563 of the U.S. Code" to "26 U.S.C. 1563"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 7, line 20, following "services" and before "by the department" delete "₂"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Jim Morris sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Jim Morris to Engrossed House Bill No. 20 by Representative Reynolds

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "47:287.95" insert "(E),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 10, after "47:287.95" insert "(E),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert the following:

"E. Oil and gas.

(1) For taxable periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, for the purpose of this Subsection, the Louisiana apportionment percent of any taxpayer whose net apportionable income is derived primarily from the exploration, production, refining or marketing of oil and gas shall be the arithmetical average of four ratios, as follows:

(a) The ratio of the value of the immovable and corporeal movable property owned by the taxpayer and located in Louisiana to the value of all immovable and corporeal movable property owned by the taxpayer and used in the production of the net apportionable income.

(b) The ratio of the amount paid by the taxpayer for salaries, wages, and other compensation for personal services rendered in this state to the total amount paid by the taxpayer for salaries, wages, and other compensation for personal services in connection with the production of net apportionable income.

(c) The ratio of net sales made in the regular course of business and other gross apportionable income attributable to this state to the total net sales made in the regular course of business and other gross apportionable income of the taxpayer. The ratio of net sales as provided in this Subparagraph shall be double-weighted or counted twice.

(2) For purposes of this Subsection, "exploration, production, refining, or marketing of oil and gas" shall mean:

(a) Any taxpayer whose income is primarily derived from the production or sale of unrefined oil and gas.

(b) Any taxpayer defined as an integrated oil company per the United States Internal Revenue Code - 26 U.S.C. 291(b)(4), or

integrated oil companies that refine, produce, and have marketing operations, whose income in Louisiana is principally derived from production and sale of unrefined oil and gas, and who also engage in significant marketing of refined petroleum products in Louisiana. Provided, any taxpayer, whose activities during the taxable year do not include any "gross receipts from retail sales of oil and/or natural gas", or any "refinery activities of oil and/or natural gas", will not be considered as an integrated oil company for Louisiana tax purposes, not withstanding such taxpayer may be a "related party" or a "member of the federal consolidated group" under the United States Internal Revenue Code."

Rep. Jim Morris moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Robby Carter objected.

By a vote of 71 yeas and 21 nays, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Reynolds moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

**YEAS**

Mr. Speaker	Davis	Leopold
Abramson	Franklin	Lyons
Adams	Gaines	Magee
Amedee	Garofalo	Marcelle
Anders	Glover	Miller, D.
Bacala	Hall	Miller, G.
Bagneris	Harris, J.	Moreno
Billiot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Hill	Norton
Bouie	Hoffmann	Pierre
Broadwater	Jackson	Pope
Brown, C.	James	Price
Brown, T.	Jefferson	Reynolds
Carmody	Jenkins	Shadoin
Carter, R.	Johnson, R.	Smith
Carter, S.	Jones	Stokes
Chaney	Jordan	Thibaut
Coussan	Landry, T.	White
Cox	LeBas	Willmott
Danahay	Leger	Zeringue
Total - 60		

**NAYS**

Abraham	Harris, L.	Mack
Bagley	Hazel	McFarland
Berthelot	Henry	Miguez
Connick	Hensgens	Morris, Jim
Cromer	Hilferty	Pearson
DeVillier	Hodges	Pylant
Dwight	Hollis	Richard
Edmonds	Horton	Schexnayder
Emerson	Howard	Schroder
Falconer	Huval	Seabaugh
Foil	Ivey	Simon
Gisclair	Johnson, M.	Talbot
Guinn	Lopinto	
Total - 38		

**ABSENT**

Armes	Hunter	Pugh
Carpenter	Landry, N.	
Carter, G.	Montoucet	
Total - 7		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Reynolds moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Jones requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendments proposed by Rep. Jim Morris to House Bill No. 20 from yea to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Edmonds requested the House consent to correct his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 20 from yea to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 35—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE ANDERS  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:842 and to repeal R.S. 22:270, relative to the annual minimum tax on health maintenance organizations; to establish the rate of the annual minimum tax; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Anders sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Anders to Engrossed House Bill No. 35 by Representative Anders

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "minimum"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 12, delete "minimum"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 7, after "annual" delete "minimum"

On motion of Rep. Anders, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Anders sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Anders to Engrossed House Bill No. 35 by Representative Anders

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "tax;" and before "and to" insert "to provide for applicability;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Section 3. The provisions of this Act shall be applicable to all taxable periods beginning on and after January 1, 2016."

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 2, at the beginning of line 22, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

On motion of Rep. Anders, the amendments were adopted.  
Rep. Anders moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

**YEAS**

Mr. Speaker	Foil	LeBas
Abraham	Franklin	Leger
Abramson	Gaines	Leopold
Adams	Garofalo	Lopinto
Anders	Gisclair	Lyons
Armes	Glover	Magee
Bacala	Guinn	Marcelle
Bagley	Hall	McFarland
Bagneris	Harris, J.	Miguez
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Billiot	Havard	Miller, G.
Bishop	Hazel	Montoucet
Bouie	Henry	Moreno
Broadwater	Hensgens	Morris, Jay
Brown, C.	Hilferty	Norton
Brown, T.	Hill	Pierre
Carmody	Hoffmann	Pope
Carter, R.	Hollis	Price
Carter, S.	Howard	Reynolds
Chaney	Huval	Schroder
Connick	Ivey	Shadoin
Coussan	Jackson	Smith
Cox	James	Stokes
Danahay	Jefferson	Thibaut
Davis	Jenkins	White
DeVillier	Johnson, R.	Willmott
Dwight	Jones	Zeringue
Emerson	Landry, T.	

Total - 83

**NAYS**

Amedee	Johnson, M.	Seabaugh
Edmonds	Mack	Simon
Falconer	Pylant	Talbot
Hodges	Richard	
Horton	Schexnayder	

Total - 13

**ABSENT**

Carpenter	Hunter	Morris, Jim
Carter, G.	Jordan	Pearson
Cromer	Landry, N.	Pugh

Total - 9

The Chair declared the above bill, having received a two-thirds vote of the elected members, was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Anders moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 27—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE BROADWATER  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(i)(aa), relative to sales and use taxes; to provide with respect to the taxability of sales of

certain materials for further processing; to provide for legislative intent; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Broadwater, the bill was returned to the calendar.

**Notice of Intention to Call**

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Broadwater gave notice of his intention to call House Bill No. 27 from the calendar on Monday, June 13, 2016.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 33—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE STOKES  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Act No. 30 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, relative to income tax; to provide for the deductibility of federal income taxes; to repeal deductibility of federal income taxes paid for purposes of calculating corporate income taxes; to repeal deductibility of federal income taxes paid for purposes of calculating individual income taxes; to provide for applicability; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Motion**

On motion of Rep. Stokes, the bill was returned to the calendar.

**Notice of Intention to Call**

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Stokes gave notice of her intention to call House Bill No. 33 from the calendar on Monday, June 13, 2016.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 47—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE BROADWATER  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 5 of Act No. 123 of the 2015 Regular Session of the Legislature and Section 2 of Act No. 6 of the 2016 First Extraordinary Session of the Legislature, relative to corporate income tax; to provide for the net operating loss deduction for corporate income taxes; to provide for applicability and an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 47 by Representative Broadwater

**AMENDMENT NO. 1**

On page 2, line 2, following "Legislature," and before "provisions" insert "the"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Broadwater moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Foil	Leopold
Abraham	Franklin	Lopinto
Abramson	Gaines	Lyons
Adams	Garofalo	Mack
Amedee	Gisclair	Magee
Anders	Glover	Marcelle
Armes	Hall	McFarland
Bacala	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bagley	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Bagneris	Havard	Miller, G.
Berthelot	Hazel	Moreno
Billiot	Henry	Morris, Jay
Bishop	Hensgens	Norton
Bouie	Hilferty	Pearson
Broadwater	Hill	Pierre
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Pope
Brown, T.	Hollis	Price
Carmody	Horton	Pylant
Carter, R.	Howard	Reynolds
Carter, S.	Huval	Richard
Chaney	Ivey	Schexnayder
Connick	Jackson	Schroder
Coussan	James	Shadoin
Cox	Jefferson	Simon
Danahay	Jenkins	Smith
Davis	Johnson, M.	Stokes
DeVillier	Johnson, R.	Talbot
Dwight	Jones	Thibaut
Edmonds	Landry, T.	White
Emerson	LeBas	Willmott
Falconer	Leger	Zeringue

Total - 93

NAYS

Seabaugh  
Total - 1

ABSENT

Carpenter	Hodges	Montoucet
Carter, G.	Hunter	Morris, Jim
Cromer	Jordan	Pugh
Guinn	Landry, N.	

Total - 11

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Broadwater moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 2—  
BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON  
AN ACT

To provide with respect to the capital outlay budget and the capital outlay program for state government, state institutions, and other public entities; to provide for the designation of projects and improvements; to provide for the financing thereof making appropriations from certain sources; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pierre, on behalf of the Legislative Bureau, sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pierre on behalf of the Legislative Bureau to Engrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 5, following "this" and before "may" change "act" to "Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 11, following "the" and before "and" change "Attorney General" to "attorney general"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 13, following "the" and before ", State" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, lines 13 and 14, change "State Attorney General" to "state attorney general"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 22, following "with the" and before "and" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commisioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 8, following "of the" and before "for" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, at the end of line 13, change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 18, following "the" and before "in the" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, line 23, following "the" and before "in" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, line 27, following "the" and before ", which" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 3, line 29, following "the" and before "and" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 4, line 1, following "by the" and before ", the" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 4, line 3, following "of the" and before "in the" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 4, line 6, following "of the" and before ", may" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 4, line 9, following "the" and before "shall" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 4, line 21, following "the" and before "." change "capital outlay act" to "Capital Outlay Act"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 4, line 24, following "the" and before "it" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 4, at the beginning of line 26, change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 5, line 4, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 6, line 9, following "the" and before "capital" change "State's five year" to "state's five-year"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 6, line 15, following "the" and before "capital" change "State's five year" to "state's five-year"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 118, line 26, following "OF" and before "NEW" delete "GREATER"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 126, line 2, following "to" and before "economic" change "non-profit" to "nonprofit"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 126, line 7, change "State Treasurer" to "state treasurer"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 126, line 11, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 126, line 12, following "the" and before "or other" change "State Treasurer" to "state treasurer"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 126, line 19, following "the" and before "through" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 126, at the end of line 21, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 126, line 24, following "the" and before "and" change "State" to "state"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 126, line 27, following ", the" and before "should" change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 126, lines 28 and 29, change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 126, line 29, following "to the" and before "," change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 127, line 1, following "the" and before "shall" change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 127, line 5, following "the" and before "to" change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 127, line 11, change "Legislature" to "legislature"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 127, at the end of line 11, change "State Treasurer" to "state treasurer"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 127, line 13, following "than" and before "days" change "60" to "sixty"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 127, line 15, following "the" and before "." change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 127, line 20, following "of" and before "Treasury" insert "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 127, line 23, following "by the" and before "of" change "Director" to "director"

---

# Page 16 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

---

## AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 127, line 23 change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 127, lines 23 and 24, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 127, line 27, change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 128, line 4, following "of" and before "previously" change "said" to "the"

## AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 128, line 5, change "Director" to "director"

## AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 128, line 5, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 128, lines 5 and 6, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 128, line 7, change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 128, lines 9 and 10, change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 128, lines 14 and 15, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 128, line 15, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 128, lines 18 and 19, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 128, line 19, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 128, line 23, change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 129, line 1, following "the" and before "shall" change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 129, line 2, following "to the" and before "a" change "Legislature" to "legislature"

## AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 129, line 4, following "The" and before "," change "Commissioner of Administration" to "commissioner of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 129, line 10, following "and the" and before "of" change "Policy and Procedure for Reimbursement Contracts" to "policy and procedure for reimbursement contracts"

## AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 129, line 11, change "Office" to "office"

## AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 129, lines 11 and 12, change "Policy and Procedure" to "policy and procedure"

## AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 129, line 17, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 129, line 17, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 129, lines 19 and 20, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 129, line 20, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 129, line 22, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 129, line 23, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 129, line 27, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

## AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 129, line 28, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

## AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 129, at the end of line 28, change "Legislature" to "legislature"



AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 130, lines 7 and 8, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 130, line 8, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 130, line 9, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 130, line 10, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 130, line 12, change "Office of Facility Planning and Control" to "office of facility planning and control"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 130, line 12, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 130, line 14, change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 131, lines 2 and 3, change "sixty four" to "sixty-four"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 131, line 7, following "by the" and before "or" change "State" to "state"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 131, line 7, following "of the" and before "," change "State" to "state"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 131, at the end of line 23, change "State" to "state"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 132, line 1, change "Legislative Auditor" to "legislative auditor"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 132, line 2, change "Legislative Auditor" to "legislative auditor"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 132, line 4, change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 132, line 5, change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 132, line 6, change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 132, line 7, change "Governor" to "governor"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 132, line 7, change "Legislature" to "legislature"

On motion of Rep. Pierre, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Abramson to Engrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, delete line 49 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert the following:

Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct) previously allocated under the authority of Act 28 of 2007 for Natchitoches Parish, Equipment Purchase (Pot-hole Patcher) for Road Improvements (Natchitoches); and Act 28 of 1997 for Tensas Parish, Tensas Reunion, Inc., Tensas Rosenwald School Restoration of Gym Into Civic-Recreation and Heritage Culture Center, Planning and Construction (Tensas); and Act 28 of 2007 for Breaux Bridge, Improvements to Parc Hardy, Planning and Construction (St. Martin); and Act 24 of 2003 for Delcambre, Delcambre Shrimp Festival Pavilion, Planning and Construction (Iberia, Vermilion); and Act 26 of 2005 for Kenner, Kenner City Park, Additional Parking Facilities, Planning and Construction (Jefferson); and Act 27 of 2006 for Leesville, Industrial Park Phase II, Planning and Construction (Vernon); and Act 24 of 2003 for Livingston, Drinking Water/ Wastewater Expansion, Planning and Construction (Livingston); and Act 511 of 2008 for New Orleans, Holiday Drive Roadway Construction (Gen. MacArthur to Behrman) (Orleans); and Act 24 of 2003 for Saline, Water Tower Repairs, Planning and Construction (Non-State Match Required) (Bienville); and Act 20 of 2009 for Saline, Water Tower Repairs, Planning and Construction (Non-State Match Required) (Bienville); and Act 24 of 2003 for Carrollton Community Economic Development, Carrollton Community Center Renovations, Land Acquisition, Site Work, Planning and Construction (Orleans);

Page 18 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

and Act 26 of 2005 for Canary Island Descendant Association, Multi-Purpose Building, Planning and Construction (Plaquemines); and Act 26 of 2005 for Catahoula Council on Aging, Catahoula Council on Aging, Planning and Construction (Catahoula) \$ 648,912

Payable from the balance of State General Fund Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the authority of Act 23 of 2002 for Jefferson Parish, Johnny Jacobs Memorial Park, Parking Lot Improvements, Drainage, Landscaping and Roadway Access, Planning and Construction (Jefferson); and Act 2 of 2004 for Washington Parish, Animal Shelter, Planning and Construction (Washington); and Act 20 of 2009 for Washington Parish, Animal Shelter, Planning and Construction (Washington); and Act 2 of 2004 for Hammond, Track and Field Facility, Planning and Construction (Tangipahoa); and Act 2 of 2004 for Kenner, Kenner City Park, Additional Parking Facilities, Planning and Construction (Jefferson); and Act 20 of 2009 for District 2 Enhancement Corporation, Community Development and Beautification Project, Planning, Acquisitions and Construction (Orleans); and Act 23 of 2002 for Longue Vue House and Gardens, Longue Vue House and Gardens, Restoration and Master Site Planning (Non-State Match Required) (Orleans); and Act 20 of 2009 for Multi-cultural Tourism Commission, C.C. Antoine Museum and Arts Center, Planning and Construction (\$64,000 Local Match) (Caddo) \$ 335,025  
 Total \$13,936,015"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 8, delete lines 31 and 32 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Payable from Interagency Transfers \$ 195,048,500  
 Total \$ 300,097,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, delete lines 38 and 39 and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$31,892,500  
 Priority 2 \$50,000,000  
 Payable from the balance of Interest Earnings previously allocated under the authority of the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget in 2000 for Executive Department Division of Administration, Insurance Building Replacement, Planning (East Baton Rouge); and Act 446 of 2003 for Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism Office of State Parks, Fontainebleau State Park, Land Acqui-

sition, Planning and Construction (St. Tammany); and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget in 2008 for Department of Education LSU-Alexandria, Renovations and Additions to the Student Center, Planning and Construction (Rapides); and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget in 2002 for Department of Education LSU Medical Center Shreveport, Fire Alarm Replacement and Life Safety Modifications, Hospital and Medical School, Planning and Construction (Caddo); and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget in 2003 for Department of Education Northwestern State University, Morrison Hall and Family and Consumer Science Buildings, Renovations, Planning, Construction, Furniture and Equipment (Natchitoches); and Act 22 of 2011 for Department of Education University of Louisiana - Lafayette, Burke Hawthorne Hall Renovation and Expansion, Planning and Construction (Lafayette) \$ 217,769

Payable from the balance of State General Fund Non-Recurring previously allocated under the authority of Act 23 of 2002 for Executive Department Division of Administration, Insurance Building Replacement, Planning (East Baton Rouge); and Act 23 of 2002 for Department of Public Safety and Corrections Corrections - Administration, Statewide Major Repairs and Equipment Replacement (Statewide); and Act 23 of 2012 for Department of Education LSU Board of Supervisors, School of Veterinary Medicine: Large Animal Disease Isolation Unit (East Baton Rouge); and Act 20 of 2009 for Department of Education Southeastern Louisiana University, Department of Kinesiology, Health Studies and College of Nursing Program, Renovation and Conversion, Planning, Construction and Equipment (Tangipahoa); and Act 23 of 2002 for Department of Education Board of Regents, Performance and Quality Improvement Program (Statewide) \$ 1,343,272"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 8, delete line 48 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Total \$83,544,595"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 9, at the end of line 10, delete "168,900" and insert "200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 9, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 4,000,000
Priority 2	\$ 9,000,000
Total	<u>\$13,000,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 9, delete lines 26 and 27 and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,165,000
Priority 2	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 10, delete lines 30 and 31 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,606,500"
-------------	---------------

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 11, delete lines 23 and 24 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 5,550,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,363,500"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 12, delete lines 45 through 47 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$28,160,755
Priority 2	\$ 3,500,000
Total	<u>\$31,660,755"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 13, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 13, at the end of line 24, delete "700,000" and delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert "700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 13, line 35, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 1"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 13, line 42, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 14, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,350,400
Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 5,350,400"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 14, line 30, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 14, line 41, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 15, line 5, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 15, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,632,000
Priority 2	\$ 5,678,000
Total	<u>\$ 7,310,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 15, line 33, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 16, delete lines 11 through 20 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 17, delete lines 21 and 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Receipts	\$25,000,000
Payable from Federal Funds	\$ 2,500,000
Payable from Interagency Transfers	\$ 4,000,000
Total	<u>\$36,505,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 18, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,850,000
Priority 2	\$ 4,200,000
Total	<u>\$ 6,050,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 19, delete line 51 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 290,000
Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,290,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 24, line 11, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 1"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 26, delete line 40 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 37,300
Priority 2	\$ 12,700
Total	<u>\$ 50,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 27, at the end of line 6, delete "203,000" and insert "82,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 27, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 28,000
Priority 5	\$ 1,565,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,593,000"</u>

Page 20 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 27, at the end of line 24, delete "25,000" and insert "23,100"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 28, delete lines 29 through 34 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 29, delete lines 20 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 5	\$ 3,000,000
Payable from Interagency Transfers	\$ 125,000
Total	<u>\$ 3,125,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 31, delete lines 6 through 28 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 33, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 5	\$ 4,112,000
Total	<u>\$ 7,440,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 33, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 5	\$ 2,359,400
Total	<u>\$ 4,502,400</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 34, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

**"19/604NLSU HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER NEW ORLEANS"**

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 34, delete lines 17 through 20 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 35, delete lines 29 through 34 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 37, delete lines 7 through 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 53,400
Payable from Fees and Self-Generated Revenues	\$ 3,500,000
Total	<u>\$ 3,553,400</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 38, delete lines 41 through 44 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 39, delete line 5 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 39, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,785,000
Priority 2	\$ 500,000
Total	<u>\$ 4,285,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 39, delete lines 22 through 50 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 41, at the end of line 27, delete "62,000" and insert "59,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 45, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that after funds are received from the General Obligation Bonds NRP (not requiring priority) appropriation herein to this project, the Priority 1 cash line of credit granted for this project will be reduced by the amount of those funds."

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 45, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 45, line 31, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 45, delete lines 41 through 45 in their entirety and on page 46, delete lines 1 through 31 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 47, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,500,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,900,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 48, at the beginning of line 35, delete "**30/L08**" and insert "**36/L08**"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 49, line 6, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 52, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,127,300
Priority 2	\$ 372,700
Priority 5	\$ 9,650,000
Total	<u>\$11,150,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 52, delete lines 18 and 19 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 5	\$ 2,629,567
Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the authority of Act 22 of 2011 for Port of South Louisi-	

ana, Installation of New Dock/Building/Equipment and Land Acquisition (St. Charles) \$ 5,452,474

Payable from the balance of State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring Revenues previously allocated under the authority of Act 20 of 2009 for Port of South Louisiana, Globalplex Dock Access Bridge and Equipment Replacement/Repair (St. John the Baptist) \$ 26,469  
Total \$ 9,608,510

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 54, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 250,000  
Priority 5 \$ 495,000  
Total \$ 745,000

The capital outlay budget request for this project was submitted after the November 1<sup>st</sup> deadline, but it has been approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Capital Outlay pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 56, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 340,000  
Priority 5 \$ 93,400

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 58, delete line 34 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 1,475,000  
Priority 5 \$ 275,000  
Total \$ 1,750,000

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 60, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 200,000  
Priority 5 \$ 1,800,000  
Total \$ 2,000,000

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 60, delete line 40 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 3,350,000  
Priority 5 \$ 1,600,000  
Total \$ 4,950,000

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 61, delete line 43 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 25,000

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 61, after line 48, insert the following:

"(1611) Woodmere Community Center, Real Estate Acquisition, Planning and Con-

struction (\$15,000 Local Match) (Jefferson) Payable from General Obligations Bonds Priority 1 \$ 735,000

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 62, line 2, after "(753)" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 3, delete "and Site for"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 62, at the end of line 3, insert a comma "," and insert "Acquisition, Planning and Construction"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 65, delete line 24 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 54,100  
Priority 2 \$ 100,000  
Total \$ 154,100

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 67, at the end of line 5, delete "30,000" and insert "75,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 67, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2 \$ 186,300

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 67, at the end of line 40, delete "490,000" and insert "690,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 68, line 6, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 68, delete lines 48 through 50 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 1,050,200

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 69, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 1,420,000  
Priority 2 \$ 8,535,000  
Total \$ 9,955,000

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 69, line 44, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 72, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 79,200  
Priority 2 \$ 720,000  
Total \$ 799,200

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 72, delete line 39 in its entirety and insert the following:

# Page 22 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

<p style="text-align: right;">"Priority 2" <span style="float: right;">\$ <u>75,000</u>"</span></p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 73</u></p> <p>On page 75, line 31, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 74</u></p> <p>On page 75, line 46, delete "Priority 2" and insert "Priority 5"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 75</u></p> <p>On page 76, at the end of line 6, delete "<u>2,240,000</u>" and insert "<u>240,000</u>"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 76</u></p> <p>On page 76, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <p style="text-align: right;">"Priority 5" <span style="float: right;">\$ <u>4,995,000</u>"</span></p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 77</u></p> <p>On page 76, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1"</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2,872,400</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 5</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2,395,400</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 5,267,800</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 78</u></p> <p>On page 78, at the end of line 8, delete "<u>50,000</u>" and insert "<u>750,000</u>"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 79</u></p> <p>On page 79, at the beginning of line 2, delete "(986)" and insert "(968)"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 80</u></p> <p>On page 80, delete lines 7 through 12 in their entirety</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 81</u></p> <p>On page 81, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1"</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 602,700</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 5</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2,700,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 3,302,700</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 82</u></p> <p>On page 81, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert the following:</p> <p style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1" <span style="float: right;">\$ <u>491,700</u>"</span></p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 83</u></p> <p>On page 82, between lines 10 and 11 insert the following:</p> <p>"(1008) Air Traffic Control Tower Elevator, Planning and Construction (Tangipahoa) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1" <span style="float: right;">\$ <u>140,000</u>"</span></p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 84</u></p> <p>On page 82, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <p style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1" <span style="float: right;">\$ 780,000</span></p>	"Priority 1"	\$ 2,872,400	Priority 5	\$ 2,395,400	Total	<u>\$ 5,267,800</u> "	"Priority 1"	\$ 602,700	Priority 5	\$ 2,700,000	Total	<u>\$ 3,302,700</u> "	<table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 2</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 120,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 900,000</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 85</u></p> <p>On page 86, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1"</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 255,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 5</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 500,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 755,000</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 86</u></p> <p>On page 86, line 35, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 87</u></p> <p>On page 87, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:</p> <p><b>"50/MG9 LOCKPORT</b></p> <p>(1066) Lockport Street Improvements, Planning and Construction (Lafourche) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1" <span style="float: right;">\$ <u>990,000</u>"</span></p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 88</u></p> <p>On page 88, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1"</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 10,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 2</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 10,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 20,000</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 89</u></p> <p>On page 89, line 33, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 90</u></p> <p>On page 91, line 36, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 91</u></p> <p>On page 92, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1"</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 2,613,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 2</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 81,450</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 2,694,450</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 92</u></p> <p>On page 92, line 35, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 93</u></p> <p>On page 92, delete lines 36 through 39 in their entirety</p> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 94</u></p> <p>On page 93, delete line 46 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <table style="margin-left: auto; margin-right: auto;"> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1"</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 200,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Priority 2</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 200,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: right;">Total</td> <td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 400,000</u>"</td> </tr> </table> <p><u>AMENDMENT NO. 95</u></p> <p>On page 94, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:</p> <p style="text-align: right;">"Priority 1" <span style="float: right;">\$ 365,000</span></p>	Priority 2	\$ 120,000	Total	<u>\$ 900,000</u> "	"Priority 1"	\$ 255,000	Priority 5	\$ 500,000	Total	<u>\$ 755,000</u> "	"Priority 1"	\$ 10,000	Priority 2	\$ 10,000	Total	<u>\$ 20,000</u> "	"Priority 1"	\$ 2,613,000	Priority 2	\$ 81,450	Total	<u>\$ 2,694,450</u> "	"Priority 1"	\$ 200,000	Priority 2	\$ 200,000	Total	<u>\$ 400,000</u> "
"Priority 1"	\$ 2,872,400																																								
Priority 5	\$ 2,395,400																																								
Total	<u>\$ 5,267,800</u> "																																								
"Priority 1"	\$ 602,700																																								
Priority 5	\$ 2,700,000																																								
Total	<u>\$ 3,302,700</u> "																																								
Priority 2	\$ 120,000																																								
Total	<u>\$ 900,000</u> "																																								
"Priority 1"	\$ 255,000																																								
Priority 5	\$ 500,000																																								
Total	<u>\$ 755,000</u> "																																								
"Priority 1"	\$ 10,000																																								
Priority 2	\$ 10,000																																								
Total	<u>\$ 20,000</u> "																																								
"Priority 1"	\$ 2,613,000																																								
Priority 2	\$ 81,450																																								
Total	<u>\$ 2,694,450</u> "																																								
"Priority 1"	\$ 200,000																																								
Priority 2	\$ 200,000																																								
Total	<u>\$ 400,000</u> "																																								

Priority 5	\$ 500,000
Total	<u>\$ 865,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 94, at the end of line 28, delete "150,000" and insert "185,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 95, line 12, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 95, delete lines 18 and 19 and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 2,062,000
Priority 2	\$ 2,191,100
Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,960,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 95, delete line 26, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 45,000
Priority 2	\$ 705,000
Total	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 96, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 497,200
Priority 2	\$ 500,000
Total	<u>\$ 997,200"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 98, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,577,900
Priority 5	\$ 125,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,702,900"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 100, line 24, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 101, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 425,000
Priority 2	\$ 125,000
Total	<u>\$ 550,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 102, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 3,221,000
Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 5,221,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 102, line 25, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 103, delete line 30 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 140,000
Priority 2	\$ 660,000
Priority 5	\$ 340,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,140,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 104, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$11,019,400
Priority 5	\$39,400,000
Total	<u>\$50,419,400"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 104, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 5,000,000
Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
Total	<u>\$10,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 104, delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$12,254,900
Priority 5	\$15,615,000
Total	<u>\$27,869,900"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 105, at the end of line 11, delete "3,110,000" and delete lines 12 through 18 in their entirety and insert "3,110,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 105, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 200,000
Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 2,200,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 106, at the end of line 22, delete "135,000" and insert "51,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 106, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

**"50/N71 NORTH LAFOURCHE CONSERVATION LEVEE AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT"**

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 106, delete lines 34 and 35 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 107, delete lines 7 through 9 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 9,928,100
Priority 5	\$18,000,000
Total	<u>\$27,928,100"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 107, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 24 HOUSE

4th Day's Proceedings - June 9, 2016

"Priority 1	\$ 1,300,000
Priority 2	\$ 4,000,000
Priority 5	\$ 8,200,000
Total	<u>\$13,500,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 107, delete line 46 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 2,850,000
Priority 5	\$ 1,450,000
Total	<u>\$ 4,300,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 108, line 18, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 108, delete lines 31 through 35 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 109, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 258,000
Priority 5	\$ 500,000
Total	<u>\$ 758,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 110, line 30, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 112, line 35, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 113, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 750,000
Priority 5	\$ 7,500,000
Total	<u>\$ 8,250,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 113, delete line 45 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 645,000
Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,645,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 115, delete lines 20 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,430,000"</u>
-------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 117, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 93,000
Priority 2	\$ 372,000
Total	<u>\$ 465,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 118, at the end of line 33, delete "200,000" and insert "100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 118, at the end of line 38, delete "51,000" and insert "21,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 123, at the end of line 16 delete "27,545,000" and insert "27,045,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 123, at the end of line 30 delete "356,000" and insert "1,780,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 123, at the end of line 40 delete "500,000" and insert "3,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 124, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 4,395,800
Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 9,395,800"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 125, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 125, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

**"50/N BATON ROUGE LEARNING CENTER**

- ( ) Renovation of a Building for the Baton Rouge Learning Center, Planning and Construction (East Baton Rouge) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 \$ 400,000

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 125, delete lines 44 and 45 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,960,000
Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,140,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 129, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

"Section 8. All of the funds herein appropriated in the Capital Outlay Act, except for appropriations made to the Department of Military Affairs, the Legislature, the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District, the Department of Economic Development, the Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority, the Division of Administration for Supplemental State Funds for Local Government Assistance Program, the Division of Administration for the Community Water Enrichment Program or the Department of Transportation and Development, shall be considered as having been appropriated directly to the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Division of Administration, and all projects herein authorized and funded shall be subject to the provisions of R.S. 39:101 through 128.



All of the funds appropriated in the Capital Outlay Act under the name of non-state entities shall be administered by the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Division of Administration, under cooperative endeavor agreements. All cooperative endeavor agreements for non-state entities shall be prepared by the Office of Facility Planning and Control and the Commissioner of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to effectuate any necessary transfer of funds from the Department of Justice to the Office of Facility Planning and Control in order to accomplish this purpose. However, all cooperative endeavor agreements between the Department of Transportation and Development and non-state entities entered into prior to the passage of this Act shall continue to be administered by the Department of Transportation and Development. Cooperative endeavor agreements entered into pursuant to this Act, and approved by the Commissioner of Administration or his designee, or the Secretary of the Department of Transportation and Development for projects appropriated to or administered by the Department of Transportation and Development, shall not be required to be submitted to the Division of Administration, Office of Contractual Review. For all projects in the Capital Outlay Act or a previous Capital Outlay Act which are appropriated to the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Division of Administration, including those administered by cooperative endeavor agreements, up to six percent of each line-item may be used for costs of administering the projects. For all projects in Capital Outlay Act or a previous Capital Outlay Act appropriated to the Department of Transportation and Development, up to six percent of each line-item may be used for costs of administering the projects, or for field engineering/construction supervision. Line-item general obligation bond projects appropriated to the Department of Transportation and Development in the Capital Outlay Act or a previous Capital Outlay Act shall be authorized to draw Transportation Trust Funds from the Highway Program appropriation, for supplemental funding on overruns in excess of the original estimated project cost as determined by the Department of Transportation and Development, provided however that said projects are in the state or federal highway system and in the priority program, and the overrun is less than \$50,000. Any such overrun of \$50,000 or more must be approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget. Furthermore, all ports, levee districts and other non-state entities must have a fully executed cooperative endeavor agreement, from the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Department of Transportation and Development, or the State Treasurer, whichever is appropriate, before entering into any contracts which obligate state funding and must follow all laws pertaining to public bidding. If a port, levee district or other non-state entity enters into a contract prior to receipt of funding, or prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement, then payments under such contracts are prohibited from capital outlay appropriations, and are the sole responsibility of the port, levee district, or other non-state entity. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any previous capital outlay act, contracts may be entered into for the Atchafalaya Basin Protection and Enhancement Kemper Williams project in St. Mary Parish prior to a cooperative endeavor agreement being entered into with the state. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any previous capital outlay act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Youngsville Sports Complex project in Lafayette Parish, prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution of the cooperative endeavor agreement and the state is authorized to financially participate in obligations created by such contracts. Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for Independence, Independence Area Community Pavilion, Planning and Construction, shall be exempt from all local match requirements. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in the Capital Outlay Act or any other Capital Outlay Act for the St. Mary Parish Plantation Pump Station Replacement project shall be deemed to include repair, equipment, rehabilitation and infrastructure improvements at the existing Plantation Pump Station. Notwithstanding anything contained in this

Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in the Capital Outlay Act or any other Capital Outlay Act for the Cameron Parish Holly Beach Sewer, Planning and Construction project shall be deemed to include Other Economic Development Related Infrastructure Improvements. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the Louisiana 4-H Foundation, Youth Education Development Camp Windy Wood project, shall be deemed to include planning, construction, and acquisition. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in the Capital Outlay Act or any other Capital Outlay Act for the Youngsville Parkway Road project shall be deemed to include waterline improvements and roadway lighting. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the City of Eunice Levee Site Work at Eunice City Lake project in St. Landry Parish shall be deemed to include City Park Upgrades. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the New Mental Health Clinic for New Orleans Behavior, Social, and Medical Support Detox Clinic project for the Metropolitan Human Service District shall be deemed to include the expansion and renovation of the existing facility. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in the Capital Outlay Act or any other Capital Outlay Act for the New Mental Health Center for Desire/Florida Mental Health Clinic project for the Metropolitan Human Service District shall be deemed to include the purchase, construction, or renovation of a new facility in New Orleans East. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in the Capital Outlay Act or any other Capital Outlay Act for the City of New Orleans, Eastern New Orleans Hospital and Medical Office Building, Real Estate Acquisition, Planning, Design, Construction, Renovation and Equipment project, the City of New Orleans may make such capital outlay funds available to the Parish Hospital Service District of the Parish of Orleans District "A" in furtherance of the District's planning, design, acquisition, development, renovation, construction, equipment and operation of a hospital and medical office building in Eastern New Orleans. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act, or in any cooperative endeavor agreement between the Office of Facility Planning and Control and the City of New Orleans or the Hospital Service District to the contrary, the Hospital Service District may mortgage or otherwise encumber any and all land, real estate property, including buildings and equipment, and appurtenances acquired, in whole or part, with state capital outlay funds provided that bond counsel to the state opines that such mortgage shall not affect the tax-exempt status of the bonds to be issued by the state for the project. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary, contracts may be entered into for the City of New Orleans, Eastern New Orleans Hospital and Medical Office Building, Real Estate Acquisition, Planning, Design, Construction, Renovation and Equipment project prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution of the cooperative endeavor agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in the Capital Outlay Act or any other Capital Outlay Act for the Jefferson Parish Bonnabel Canal Rehabilitation and Bank Stabilization (Veterans Boulevard to West Esplanade), Planning and Construction project shall be deemed to include steel sheet pile bulkhead, and/or bank excavation and reshaping, bridge replacement, property acquisition, demolition and improvements needed to stabilize the canal bank along the Bonnabel Drainage Canal in order to address canal bank failures between Veterans Boulevard and West Esplanade Avenue. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the

contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the City of Broussard Rehabilitate LA Hwy 182 from US 90 to LA Hwy 89, Planning and Construction project shall be deemed to include deleting four thousand two hundred feet of two-lane rehabilitation in downtown Broussard and widening from two lanes to three lanes, the section of roadway from the western terminus of the City of Broussard Three-lane LA Hwy 182 in the city of Broussard, Planning and Construction (\$750,000 Local Match) project in downtown Broussard to South Broussard Road. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the New Orleans Norman Playground Basketball Gym, Planning and Construction project shall be deemed to include park enhancements for a walking track, basketball, football and baseball fields and a concession stand. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the Parks Municipal Complex, Planning and Construction project shall include the purchase, construction or renovation of a new facility in St. Martin Parish. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the Parish Road Improvements Project for Franklin Parish is exempt from the contract limit set forth in R.S. 38:2212. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other Act or provision of law, the appropriations made for the Executive Department for facilities which promote economic development included in the Repair, Restoration, and Replacement for Hurricanes Katrina and Rita project, and the Department of Economic Development projects are for public purposes pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, Section 14 of the Constitution of Louisiana primarily for economic development, including the generation of tax revenues, creation of jobs, promotion of tourism, and creation of facilities for charitable, cultural, artistic, educational, social, civic, research, service, economic development activities, or provide facilities for professional golf events, pursuant to the terms of cooperative endeavor agreements, including leases and all expenditures of these appropriations and may be exempted, by the Commissioner of Administration, from all statutes relative to public bidding, contractual review and the provisions of R.S. 33:9029.2(D) and in lieu thereof be allowed to use alternative competitive contracting arrangements where the appropriate administering entity submits documentation to the Commissioner of Administration substantiating that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the state, due to economic and/or operational benefits, and the necessity to complete the projects in a timely manner; and, the appropriate administering entity shall have the authority to directly appoint the design professional from a list of a minimum of three design firms or joint ventures with the appropriate specialized facility design experience submitted to and acceptable to the Commissioner of Administration and shall be exempt from other state requirements for selection of designers, and may include expenditures for computers, fixtures, furniture, and other equipment as such is deemed to be capital outlay in nature, and unless the Commissioner of Administration is advised by bond counsel to the State that such may violate federal tax law, may be used to reimburse any expenditure made prior to the granting of a line of credit or the sale of bonds by the State Bond Commission, determination by the State Treasurer that cash funding has been deposited in the Comprehensive Capital Outlay Escrow Account for the project or the execution of a cooperative agreement from the Office of Facility Planning and Control, and may be used to acquire land or real property, the title to which is held in the name of an entity exempt from taxation under the provisions of 26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3). Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, all of the funds herein appropriated to the Department of Economic Development in connection with the Capital Improvements Project to Meet Economic Development Commitments for which the Department of Economic Development utilizes a cooperative endeavor agreement to further economic development as permitted under Article VII, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution, including the generation of tax revenues and

creation of jobs, shall be considered as having been appropriated to the Department of Economic Development, may be used to reimburse any expenditure made prior to the granting of a line of credit and made prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement and shall be administered solely by the Department of Economic Development pursuant to, in compliance with, and on the terms contained in such cooperative endeavor agreements. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the Commissioner of Administration is hereby authorized to take such actions as are necessary, including using such funds as may be available including those appropriated and available under this Act or the Capital Outlay Act for professional sports facilities through the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District and that are otherwise available, executing on behalf of the State such documents as are necessary in order to terminate the ground lease between the State and the PGA and thereby acquiring all leasehold improvements for the State, extending the management agreement between the State and the PGA, and extending the sponsorship and presence of the Zurich Classic in the Greater New Orleans area. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act or any other capital outlay act, contracts may be entered into for the Tulane National Primate Research Center prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement and the project is exempted from all statutes relative to public bidding and contractual review and in lieu thereof the appropriate administering entity shall have the authority to directly appoint design professionals and construction managers in accordance with the National Institute of Health Design and Construction Guidelines. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, or the Capital Outlay Act, or any other capital outlay act, contracts may be entered into for the Port of South Louisiana, Globalplex Rail Siding; Globalplex Terminal Building #71 Upgrade, Planning and Construction; Administration Building (also known as the Business Development Center); Warehouse Planning and Construction prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement. Notwithstanding anything in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, any previous capital outlay act, or other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation for the Port of South Louisiana Globalplex Terminal Building #71 Upgrade project shall be deemed to also include similar upgrades for other Globalplex Terminal Buildings. Notwithstanding anything in this Act, any previous capital outlay act, or other provision of law to the contrary, monies appropriated herein for the Port of South Louisiana Globalplex Terminal Building #71 and Other Globalplex Terminal Building Upgrades, Planning and Construction may be expended for design fees related to the conveyor system and ancillary equipment that exceed the customary ten percent limitation on design fee costs. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Greater Baton Rouge Port Commission Inland River Marine Terminal Dock and Access Roadway Construction Project, Planning and Construction Project prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement. Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, monies appropriated herein for the Juban Road (LA1026) Widening (I-12 to US 190) project may be expended for the installation of sewer lines along the roadway and pursuant to a cooperative endeavor agreement between the Department of Transportation and Development and Livingston Parish, funds may be provided to Livingston Parish for that purpose. Notwithstanding anything contained in this act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the appropriations made for the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District shall be appropriated directly to the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District, and are public purposes pursuant to the provisions of Article VII, Section 14 of the Constitution of Louisiana primarily for economic development, including the generation of tax revenue, creation of jobs, and the generation of tourism, and may be used to reimburse any expenditure made prior to the granting of a line of credit or the sale of bonds by the State Bond Commission, determination by the State Treasurer that cash funding has been deposited in the Comprehensive Capital Outlay Escrow Account for the project. The Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District may

apply up to \$10,000,000 to reimburse the New Orleans Hornets NBA, LLC for costs incurred in constructing a new training facility as contemplated by the Amended and Restated Arena Use Agreement dated July, 1 2015; but, otherwise, contracts for projects funded through this appropriation shall be awarded utilizing the public bid and contractual review process set forth in Chapter 10 of Title 38 and Chapter 17 of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, except with respect to time requirements, or, in order to encourage competition for the projects funded through this appropriation and to complete the projects in a timely manner, the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District shall have the authority to select a general contractor through an RFP process whereby general contractors will bid general conditions and contractor's fee based on the direct construction budget. The alternative time requirements shall be approved by the Commissioner of Administration before the awarding of any such contracts. Further, with respect to appropriations to the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District for the TPC Louisiana, Planning and Construction project, the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District shall be permitted to use alternative competitive procurement and delivery methods for the award of any contracts to be funded through such appropriation. The Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District shall have the authority to directly appoint the design professional from a list of a minimum of three architectural firms or joint ventures with professional sports facility design experience acceptable to the Commissioner of Administration and shall be exempt from other state requirements for selection of designers. The design professional fee shall be in accordance with state guidelines administered by the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Division of Administration. Eligible expenses for Economic Development Award Program funds may include documented project expenses beginning on the date of LEDC Board approval of the project and may be reimbursed upon execution of the cooperative endeavor agreement for the project. The new University Medical Center in New Orleans project in Orleans Parish shall be exempt from the state's requirements for selection of designers and the Commissioner of Administration shall have the authority to approve a design professional selection process. The design professional fee shall be in accordance with state guidelines administered by the Office of Facility Planning and Control, Division of Administration. The Division of Administration, Office of Facility Planning and Control, with approval of the Commissioner of Administration and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget, is authorized to use alternative delivery strategies in implementing hurricane damage repairs to Southern University at New Orleans, Hazardous Material Abatement Projects, the City Park Golf Complex Improvements project, the Health/Human Performance Education Complex, and the Patrick Taylor Hall Renovation and Expansion project. In addition, with the approval of the Commissioner of Administration and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget, an alternative delivery strategy may be used in the implementation of the Louisiana Children's Museum, Early Learning Village project. Due to the State's current investment in TPC Louisiana and the financial support it provides to the PGA TOUR event currently played at said facility, the funding of the City Park Golf Complex Improvements project described above is conditioned upon said PGA TOUR event not being played at New Orleans City Park Golf Complex without the prior agreement of the Commissioner of Administration and the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City Park Golf Complex may host any other golf tournament or event, including but not limited to any other PGA-affiliated or sponsored tournament or event. For all projects administered by the Office of Facility Planning and Control and payable from proceeds of self-generated revenues, funds shall be remitted to the Office of Facility Planning and Control for deposit in the state treasury at such time as may be deemed necessary by the Office of Facility Planning and Control in order to cover the amount of contracts or other project expenses. The State Treasurer shall refund to the appropriate source any surplus self-generated funds, advanced insurance funds received by the Office of Facility Planning and Control as Interagency Transfer from Office of Risk Management associated with hurricane damage recovery, and interest earned on these funds, provided the Treasurer's Office is notified,

when these funds are deposited in the state treasury, that the user agency or Office of Risk Management intends to request a refund of this interest. Any revenue bonds appropriated in Section 1 of the Capital Outlay Act shall not be secured by the full faith and credit of the state. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Mississippi River Levee Raising, Arkansas to Old River project prior to receipt of funding, and the State is authorized to financially participate in obligations created by such contracts. Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Deep Water Gulf Transfer Terminal Authority for Deep Water Terminal Transfer Engineering Fees, which project includes other necessary services ancillary or incidental to the capital outlay project as included or indicated in the capital outlay request for such project, prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement, and unless the Commissioner of Administration is advised by bond counsel to the state that such may violate federal tax law, the appropriation may be used to pay for such contracts and ancillary and incidental services prior to the granting of a line of credit or the sale of bonds by the State Bond Commission. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Old McKinley High School Community Center on Thomas Delpit Drive in the City of Baton Rouge, Kitchen and Building Renovations and Elevator Repair Project prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement, and unless the Commissioner of Administration is advised by bond counsel to the state that such may violate federal tax law, the appropriation may be used to reimburse any expenditure made prior to the granting of a line of credit or the sale of bonds by the State Bond Commission. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Tulane University Tulane River and Coastal Center Project prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement, and the project is exempted from all statutes relative to public bidding and state procurement and in lieu thereof shall be subject to federal government qualifications and regulations approved by the Economic Development Authority. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Outpatient Clinics in Rapides Parish, Planning and Construction project for the Division of Administration prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement. Notwithstanding anything in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts may be entered into for the Natural Gas Distribution System Rehabilitation and Improvement project for the Town of St. Francisville prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or the Capital Outlay Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, funds appropriated for the Economic Development Award Program project for the Office of Business Development are to be used solely for capital and infrastructure improvements subject to verification by the Division of Administration, Office of Facility Planning and Control. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act or the Capital Outlay Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, all of the funds herein appropriated to the Department of Economic Development in connection with projects or programs for which the Department of Economic Development utilizes a cooperative endeavor agreement to further economic development as permitted under Article VII, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution, including the generation of tax revenues and creation of jobs, shall be considered as having been appropriated to the Department of Economic Development, may be used to reimburse any expenditure made prior to the granting of a line of credit and made prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement and shall be administered solely by the Department of Economic Development pursuant to, in compliance with, and on the terms contained in such cooperative endeavor agreements without compliance with any other law, including, but not limited to, the provisions of R.S. 39:101 through 128. Additionally, all expenditures of these appropriations

may be exempted by the Commissioner of Administration, from all statutes relative to public bidding, contractual review and the provisions of R.S. 33:9029.2(D). Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, the letting of a contract for construction of the "Louisiana Construction Center", funded wholly by the Louisiana Licensing Board for Contractors, shall be exempt from all statutes relative to public bidding and contractual review. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, contracts may be entered into for The Global Foundation for Better Education, Health and Environment, Inc. for the Urgent Care Facility, Planning and Construction project prior to the issuance of a line of credit, prior to receipt of funding, and prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement and the project is exempted from all statutes relative to public bidding, contractual review, and review of plans and specifications by the Office of Facility Planning and Control. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act or any other provision of law to the contrary, contracts may be entered into for the City of Gretna's Lion's Club Conversion to Senior Center project prior to receipt of funding and prior to execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement and the project is exempted from all statutes relative to public bidding and contractual review. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation for Division of Administration, Shreveport State Office Building Mechanical and Electrical Renovations (Caddo) is deemed to also include a study of the feasibility of consolidating state office space in Shreveport into a central downtown location in accordance with HCR 202 of 2009. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, \$8,500,000 of in expenditures from the appropriation for Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District, Professional Sports Facilities, Planning and Construction and Leasehold Improvements shall be consistent with the deliverables as enumerated in the Arena Use Agreement and Project Development agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, the Department of Transportation and Development shall use \$2,500,000 of general obligation bond funding appropriated for Department of Transportation and Development, Administration, Highway Program (Up to \$4,000,000 for Secretary's Emergency Fund) in Act 25 of the 2014 Regular Session of the Legislature for the Louisiana Highway 92 Overlay, Preservation and Construction (Lafayette) project. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, \$50,000 of the appropriation for Department of Natural Resources, Office of the Secretary, Atchafalaya Basin Protection and Enhancement (Federal Match and Local/Spponsor Match)(Assumption, Avoyelles, Iberia, Iberville, Pointe Coupee, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary) will be used to fund House Concurrent Resolution No. 168 of 2011. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other provision of law to the contrary, the scope of the appropriation for LSU Health Sciences Center Health Care Services Division, University Medical Center in Baton Rouge (East Baton Rouge) is deemed to also include the demolition of the Earl K. Long Hospital facility in Baton Rouge and up to \$2,000,000 of the appropriation shall be used to pay the costs of demolishing the Earl K. Long Hospital facility. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay Act to the contrary, any other provisions of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for Eden House, New Facility, Acquisition, Planning and Construction, shall be exempt from all local match requirements. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other Capital Outlay Act, the scope of the appropriation in Act 2 of the 2004 R.S. for the Morgan City Harbor and Terminal District, Atchafalaya River, Bayou Chene, Bayou Boeuf, and Bayou Black Deepening Project Feasibility Study project in St. Mary Parish shall include additional navigable depth surveys, survey interpretation, and updates to prior related work. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other Capital Outlay Act, the scope of

the appropriation for the Port of Lake Charles Highway 397 in Calcasieu Parish, North and South Turning Lanes and Rail Spur at Farmers Rice Mill, Planning and Construction (Calcasieu) project shall be deemed to include installation of a traffic warning system at the train crossing on LA 397. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other capital outlay Act, the scope of the appropriation for the Department of Transportation and Development, Bundicks Lake Level Control Structure, Planning and Construction project in Beauregard Parish shall be deemed to include repairs."

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 129, at the beginning of line 14, delete "Section 8." and insert "Section 9."

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 129, at the beginning of line 19, delete "Section 9." and insert "Section 10."

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 130 at the beginning of line 1, delete "Section 10." and insert "Section 11."

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 130 at the beginning of line 14, delete "Section 11." and insert "Section 12."

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 130 at the beginning of line 15, delete "Section 12." and insert "Section 13."

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 131 at the beginning of line 1, delete "Section 13." and insert "Section 14."

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 131 at the beginning of line 18, delete "Section 14." and insert "Section 15."

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 131 at the beginning of line 23, delete "Section 15." and insert "Section 16."

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 131 at the beginning of line 26, delete "Section 16." and insert "Section 17."

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 132 at the beginning of line 4, delete "Section 17." and insert "Section 18."

On motion of Rep. Abramson, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Leopold sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Leopold to Engrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 65, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 112, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

**"50/NIL YMCA GREATER NEW ORLEANS**

( ) Belle Chasse YMCA, Planning and Construction (Plaquemines) Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
Priority 1	\$ 700,000
Priority 5	\$ 300,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

On motion of Rep. Leopold, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	LeBas
Abraham	Gaines	Leger
Abramson	Garofalo	Leopold
Adams	Gisclair	Lopinto
Amedee	Glover	Lyons
Anders	Guinn	Mack
Bacala	Hall	Magee
Bagley	Harris, J.	Marcelle
Bagneris	Harris, L.	McFarland
Berthelot	Havard	Miguez
Billiot	Hazel	Miller, D.
Bishop	Henry	Miller, G.
Bouie	Hilferty	Moreno
Broadwater	Hill	Morris, Jay
Brown, C.	Hodges	Morris, Jim
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Norton
Carmody	Hollis	Pierre
Carter, R.	Horton	Pope
Carter, S.	Howard	Price
Chaney	Hunter	Pylant
Connick	Huval	Reynolds
Coussan	Ivey	Richard
Cox	Jackson	Schexnayder
Danahay	James	Simon
Davis	Jefferson	Smith
DeVillier	Jenkins	Stokes
Dwight	Johnson, M.	Thibaut
Edmonds	Johnson, R.	White
Emerson	Jones	Willmott
Foil	Landry, T.	Zeringue
Total - 90		

NAYS

Cromer	Pearson	Shadoin
Falconer	Schroder	Talbot
Hensgens	Seabaugh	
Total - 8		

ABSENT

Armes	Jordan	Pugh
Carpenter	Landry, N.	
Carter, G.	Montoucet	
Total - 7		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Abramson moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Schroder, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Introduction of House Bills and Joint Resolutions at this time.

**Introduction of House Bills and Joint Resolutions**

The following named members introduced the following entitled House Bills and Joint Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading and, under a suspension of the rules, were referred to committee as follows:

**HOUSE BILL NO. 65—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHRODER  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 39:51(E) and (F) and to enact R.S. 39:34(F) and 51(G) and R.S. 47:1675(K), relative to certain tax expenditure programs; to require the appropriation of certain income and franchise tax expenditure programs under certain circumstances; to provide for definitions; to provide for the appropriation of certain tax expenditures in the General Appropriation Bill and the executive budget; to provide for certain limitations; to provide for applicability; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Schroder, and under a suspension of the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Appropriations, under the rules.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 66—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE JIMMY HARRIS  
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 39:467, 468, and 469(B), and to enact R.S. 39:470 and 470.1, relative to sales and use taxes; to provide with respect to exemptions and rebates relative to taxes on certain sales of property and services at certain public facilities; to provide for the dedication and allocation of certain tax revenues; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Jimmy Harris, and under a suspension of the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means, under the rules.

**Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment**

June 9, 2016

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 1—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVES SMITH AND MARCELLE  
A RESOLUTION

To commend the Girlfriends Pray ministry for encouraging, inspiring, motivating, and empowering women through prayer.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL  
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

**Adjournment**

On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 5:21 P.M., the House agreed to adjourn until Monday, June 13, 2016, at 4:00 P.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until 4:00 P.M., Monday, June 13, 2016.

ALFRED W. SPEER  
Clerk of the House